
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

Friday, 18th October, 2019 
10.00 am 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 18-10-19 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Friday, 18th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Appointment of Chair   

 To consider the appointment of Chair for the meeting  

2) Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence  

3) Minutes of the last Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003  
Sub Committee meeting held on 29th January 2019. 

 

4) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

5) Declaration of Interest   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 

 

6) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting 

 

7) Determination of an application for a Review  of a Premises Licence - 
Raglan Road Off Licence  

5 - 10 

 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003 relating to Raglan Road Off Licence in Burnley. 

 

a) Appx A-Review Application by LCC Trading Standards 11 - 18 

b) Appx B- Premises Licence 19 - 22 



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 18-10-19 Page 3 of 3 

8) Conduct of Hearing-Licensing Act 2003  23 - 30 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Frank Cant 
Councillor Ivor Emo 
 

Councillor Lorraine Mehanna (4th 
Member) 
Councillor Jeff Sumner 

 
PUBLISHED Thursday, 10th October 2019  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\5\AI00010510\$wegwsazg.doc 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 18th October 2019 

PORTFOLIO Governance, Law & Regulation 

REPORT AUTHOR John Clucas 

TEL NO 0114 3999061 

EMAIL jclucas@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Determination of an application for a review of a premises licence 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To advise members of the requirement to determine an application for review under 
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2. The premises are A to Z Off Licence, 91 Raglan Road, Burnley BB11 4LB 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Members are recommended to make a determination at the conclusion of the hearing as 

required by Regulation 26(1) of the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
Having considered all relevant facts, the Committee is empowered to take any of the 
following steps which are necessary to promote the licensing objectives: 
 
 a. to modify the conditions of the licence; 
 b. to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 c. to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
 d. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or 

e. to revoke the licence. 
  

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\5\AI00010510\$wegwsazg.doc 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. The Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The premises currently hold a licence which authorises the supply of alcohol for 
consumption OFF the premises Monday to Saturday from 8.00 am to 11.00pm and on 
Sundays between 10 am and 10.30 pm 
  
The holder of the premises licence and Designated Premises Supervisor is Kamran Arshad 
and he holds a Personal Licence which was issued by Burnley Council  in August 2007. 
 
Conditions attached to the licence: 
 
ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 
 
(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
     premises, or 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal  
     licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
 
The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 
holographic mark. 
 
ANNEX 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. 
In this condition, permitted hours means: 
a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
c.  On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
 
The above restrictions do not prohibit: 
(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the 
premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel; 

Page 6



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\5\AI00010510\$wegwsazg.doc 

(b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor 
of the alcohol so ordered; 
(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 
(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale 
or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an 
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces; 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises. 
 
ANNEX 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 
 
The full existing premises licence is appended at Appendix ‘A’. 

 
 
6 

 
 
On the 30th August 2019, the Licensing Authority received an application from Lancashire 
County Council Trading Standards Service to review the Premises Licence of A to Z Off 
Licence 91 Raglan Road, Burnley. The grounds for the application being that the licensing 
objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder are not being observed at the 
premises. 
 

Trading Standards say that a lengthy history of illegal activity at the premises represents a 
flagrant and systematic disregard for the relevant licensing objectives.  
 
From February 2017 the Service has received a number of complaints in relation to the 
supply of illicit tobacco products from this shop. Despite Trading Standards enforcement 
action, the sale of illicit tobacco products has continued, with a number of purchases of 
illicit tobacco carried out at the premises. Therefore, the Licensing Committee is 
encouraged to consider revocation of the relevant premises licence for A-Z Off Licence 91 
Raglan Road Burnley. 
 
The review application submitted by Trading Standards is appended at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
The Licensing Authority has received no other representations from other agencies with 
regards to the application submitted by Trading Standards.   
 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
7. None 
 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8. The following paragraphs from Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Lice
[...]
ion for review is submitted by Lancashire County Council Trading 
Standards Service on the grounds that the licensing objective relating to the 
prevention of crime and disorder is not being observed at A-Z Off Licence, 91 Raglan 
Road, Burnley BB11 4LB.  
 
The Trading Standards Service understands that the current premises licence was 
issued on 7th August 2013. From February 2017 the Trading Standards Service has 
received a number of complaints in relation to the supply of illicit tobacco products 
from this shop.  
 
Despite Trading Standards enforcement action, the sale of illicit tobacco products has 
continued, with a number of purchases of illicit tobacco carried out at the premises. 
 
Therefore, the Licensing Committee is encouraged to consider revocation of the 
relevant premises licence for A-Z Off Licence 91 Raglan Road Burnley. 

 

Page 13



4 
 

 
 

 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application 
(please read guidance note 2) 
 

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

 On the 1st February 2017 during an inspection, it was noted that the tobacco 

gantry was open, advice was given by Trading Standards Officers that the 

cabinet must be kept closed and tobacco should not to be on open display. 

No illicit tobacco was found on that day. 

 

 

 On the 3rd August 2017 Qaiser Mohammed was reported as a result of a 
number of failed test purchases relating to illicit tobacco. On the 17th July 
2019 at Burnley Magistrates Court he was found guilty of 6 tobacco offences, 
including one e-cig labelling offence. 
 

 

 On the 3rd October 2017 a test purchase was carried out at 91 Raglan Road a 
packet of Golden Virginia tobacco was sold with foreign health warnings. 
 

 

 On the 5th October 2017 on inspection by Trading Standards Officers at 91 
Raglan Road, it was noted that the tobacco gantry was not closed and 225 e-
liquid bottles where seized as improperly labelled. 
 

 

 On the 15th May 2018 a test purchase was carrie
[...]
ime and 
disorder or that would prevent future offences of this nature from occurring.  Modified 

Page 15



6 
 

or imposed conditions should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other 
duties or responsibilities placed on the business by other legislation and the business 
has already shown a blatant disregard for the law through the continued reoffending. 
 
3) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
 
4) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 
5) Revoke the premises licence so that no alcohol can be sold at all. 
 

In the opinion of Lancashire County Council Trading Standards Service, the 

information presented in the application is clear evidence that the Prevention of 

Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective has been disregarded at these premises. 

Lancashire County Council Trading Standards respectfully requests that the 

committee considers whether revocation of the premises licence would be an 

appropriate finding in the circumstances.        

 
 

Page 16



7 
 

 

Please tick yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before ☐ 

 
If yes please state the date of that application 

Day Month Year 

        
 

 

 
 

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state 
what they were and when you made them 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 17



8 
 

 

Please tick yes 

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible 
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club 
premises certificate, as appropriate 

☒ 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements 
my application will be rejected 

☒ 

 
 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON 
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS 
APPLICATION 
 
Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 3) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent 
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what 
capacity. 

 
Signature:      
S. McConnell………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Date:30th August 2019 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Capacity: Principal Officer, Lancashire Trading Standards Service 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for 

correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5) 

 

Lancashire County Council Trading Standards Service 
4th Floor, Lancashire Point 
County Hall 
Pitt Street 
 

Post town Postcode 

Preston PR1 0LD 

Telephone number (if any) 

01772 532228 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address, your e-

mail address (optional) 

Sam.McConnell@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Notes for Guidance  

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 
2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems 

which are included in the grounds for review if available. 
3. The application form must be signed. 
4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf 

provided that they have actual authority to do so. 
5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this 

application. 
 

Page 18



Page 19

Agenda Item 7b



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING ACT 2003 

THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS  

1. Application 

 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 

Regulations) 2005 will be held in accordance with this procedure. 

Schedule 1 details the hearing which are subject to this procedure. 

 

2. Time of Hearing  

 

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of 

Schedule 1, and where the hearing is scheduled to take place on 

more than one day, it will take place on consecutive working days. 

 

2.2 Hearings wi
[...]
ithin which the 

chief officer of police may give a notice 

under section 120(5) 

13. Section 121(6)(a) 

(determination of application 

for the renewal of personal 

licence) 

20 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period during within which the 

chief officer of police may give a notice 

under section 121(3) 

14. Section 124(4)(a) (convictions 

coming to light after grant or 

renewal of personal licence) 

20 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period during within which the 

chief officer of police may give a notice 

under section 124(3) 

15. Section 167(5)(a) (review of 

premises licence following 

closure order) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the day the relevant licensing authority 

received the notice given under section 

165(4) 

16. Paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 

8 (determination of 

application for conversion of 

existing licence) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period within which a chief 

officer of police may give a notice under 

paragraph 3(2) or (3) of Schedule 8 

17. Paragraph 16(3)(a) of 

Schedule 8 (determination of 

application for conversion of 

existing club certificate) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period within which a chief 

officer of police may give a notice under 

paragraph 15(2) or (3) of Schedule 8 

18. Paragraph 26(3)(a) of 

Schedule 8 (determination of 

application by holder of a 

justices’ licence for grant of 

personal licence) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period within which a chief 

officer of police may give a notice under 

paragraph 25(2) of Schedule 8 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	7 Determination of an application for a Review  of a Premises Licence - Raglan Road Off Licence
	7a Appx A-Review Application by LCC Trading Standards
	7b Appx B- Premises Licence
	8 Conduct of Hearing-Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 18/10/2019  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Friday, 18th October, 2019 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

  

 Councillors J Sumner (Chair), F Cant and I Emo 

 
OFFICERS   
 Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & 

Regulation 
 John Clucas  Licensing and Compliance Officer 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 

 
 

1 Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor Jeff Sumner was appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 29th January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That the determination of a review of the premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
relating to the A to Z Off Licence, 91 Raglan Road, Burnley, BB11 4LB be held in public. 
 

4 Determination of an application for a Review  of a Premises Licence - Raglan 
Road Off Licence  

 
John Clucas reported on a review of a premises licence at A to Z Off Licence,91 Raglan 
Road, Burnley, BB11 4LB and presented a report on behalf of the Licensing Authority 
relating to Regulation 26 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Sam McConnell from Lancashire County Council (LCC) presented the case on behalf of 
LCC Trading Standards. 
 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 18/10/2019  Page 2 of 2 
 

David Lawson of Donald Race & Newton presented the case on behalf of Kamran Arshad 
who is the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor of A to Z Off 
Licence. 
 
DECISION AND REASON FOR DECISION 
 
Decision 
That having considered all the representations the Sub Committee has decided not to 
revoke the premises licence for A to Z Off Licence but to impose the following conditions 
agreed between LCC Trading Standards and A to Z Off Licence; 

(1) Strict check 25 policy; 
(2) Documented records in an A4 binder containing a refusals register, a signed check 

25 policy and records of all staff employed at the premises 
(3) 28 day CCTV coverage 
(4) That Qaiser Mohammed,Ali Mahmood and Aoun Shah not enter the premises of A to 

Z Off Licence. 
Also, if Amran Arshad was to appear before the Licensing Committee again regarding A to 
Z Off Licence, then a more strict approach may be taken.  
 
Reason For Decision 
Based on the evidence presented, to further the Licensing objective of the prevention of 
crime and disorder.   
 
 


